

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555- JPB
THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plaintiffs,</i> v. BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defendants,</i> REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01229- JPB

**NGP PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *Purcell* does not preclude the relief NGP Plaintiffs seek..... 2

 II. In any event, the *Purcell*-related injunction factors favor Plaintiffs. 4

 A. The merits are clearcut in NGP Plaintiffs’ favor..... 4

 1. Line relief is protected expressive activity. 4

 2. The Line Relief Ban is content-based and regulates speech in a public forum. 6

 3. Defendants’ remaining arguments are unavailing. 8

 4. The Line Relief Ban fails any level of scrutiny..... 9

 B. NGP Plaintiffs’ requested relief will not impose cost, confusion, or hardship on the upcoming election..... 12

 C. NGP Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury..... 14

 D. NGP Plaintiffs did not unduly delay in seeking relief. 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191	7, 11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Citizens United v Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	6
<i>Coal. for Good Governance v. Kemp</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	3
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	8
<i>Democracy N.C v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 6591396 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2020)	8
<i>Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 6, 9

Gaspee Project v. Mederos,
 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....9

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)3, 4

Longoria v. Paxton,
 No. 22-50110, 2022 WL 2208519 (5th Cir. June 21, 2022)2

Maryland v. Wilson,
 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....4

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....3

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....7, 8

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)14

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:21-cv-01229-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 17, 2021).....14

Paxton v. Longoria,
 No. SA:21-CV-1223-XR, 2022 WL 447573 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2022)2

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)8

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....*passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....6

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....5, 6

Schwab v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
507 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007)4

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....10

Towbin v. Antonacci,
885 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....3

United Food & Com. Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney,
364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)8

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....9

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....9

VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:21-CV-01390-JPB, 2022 WL 2357395 (N.D. Ga. June 30,
2022)6, 9, 12, 15

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)13

White v. Baker,
696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....14

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414(a)1

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-567.....1
